
THE  NEWSLETTER 

PARKWAY— 

Vol. 59, No. 6 July 2025  

Please Join Us June 29th — Congregational Meeting and Reception following Worship Service 

A congregational meeting will be held at the end of worship on  

Sunday, June 29th for the purpose of hearing the full report of the 

PNC and with the intent of calling The Reverend Matthew Morse  

as the full-time installed pastor at Parkway Presbyterian Church. 
 

Reverend Morse has been examined and accepted into  

membership of Mission Presbytery by the Commission on Ministry 

and they have approved his terms of call. If approved by the  

congregation, Reverend Morse will preach his first service here  

on August 17th.  
 

Please plan to stay for a reception in Fellowship Hall following  

worship service to visit with Reverend Morse and his family.   

Cookies and punch will be served.  

Back to School Project 

On June 29th the Mission Outreach Committee will begin doing sign ups in the narthex so the 

Parkway family can help Sophia Montemayor's Presbyterian Children's Homes and Services' 

32 students have the supplies they will need for the beginning of school. In addition to the 

sign ups in the narthex, this week you can use SignUp Genius and select the student or  

students you wish to sponsor. Please watch for email blasts about how you can help with this 

very important annual project. Your generosity and participation have always made this  

endeavor a success.   

https://www.signupgenius.com/go/70A054DA5A82BA6FF2-50140659-back#/


Save the Date:  

Dear Friends ... Members of a Presbyterian Church 

It’s been a while since we had a cluster Fall Gathering of Presbyterian Women but you need 

wait no longer. On Saturday, August 16, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. we will gather at El Divino Salvador 

PC for fun, fellowship, Bible Study, Worship and of course good food. The ladies of El Divino 

Salvador PC graciously agreed to host us for this event. There is zero cost, all we want is your 

presence. 

 

As the date draws nearer, I will send you more details about our Gathering. Hoping to see all 

of you in August. 

 

Blessings to all, 

Liz Anzaldua and Barb Goodlock 

Corpus Christi Cluster Co-Leaders 

2438 Belton St, Corpus Christi, TX 78416  

Shelby’s Corner—Announcement 

Shelby has resigned her positon as Education and Mission Coordinator to focus 

on her full-time job, her family and furthering her education.  We are so thank-

ful for all Shelby’s hard work here at Parkway. We wish her well and are thrilled 

to know she still considers Parkway her church home! 



 

 

Our sincerest condolences to the family and friends of Sid Smith 

who passed away on June 17.  

 

A memorial service for Sid Smith will be held September 6 at 2PM 

at Parkway Presbyterian Church.  

 

 

 

feed the homeless. 

Parkway volunteers are needed each 

from 4:30

 
 

July 1 

 
 

July 3 
 

July 4 
 

July 6 
 

July 14 
\ 

July 20 
 

July 21 

 
 

July 28 

 

 

6:00 

6:00 
 

5:30 
 

 
 

11:00 
 

6:00 
 

12:00 
 

 5:30 

6:00 
 

2:30 
 

 

 

Education Committee Meeting 

Worship Committee Meeting 
 

Mission Outreach Committee Meeting 
 

Office Closed to Observe Independence Day 
 

Communion Sunday  
 

Properties Committee Meeting 
 

Member Care Committee Meeting 
 

Ethel Poyner Evening Circle  

Finance Committee Meeting 
 

Events and Fellowship Committee Meeting 
 

 

 

Calendar of Events 

Weekly Recurring Meetings 
 
Tuesdays     11:30 AM       WOW—Ladies Bible Study                    
                                            Zoom only —  contact  
                                            Joan Salazar with questions 
  
                       7:00 PM       Sweet Adelines/ Sparkling  
                                            City Chorus  
  
Wednesdays   9:30 AM     Staff Meeting   
                        
                        

Monthly Recurring Committee Meetings 
Education (Windy Baker) 
  1st Tuesday at 6 PM 
 

Events & Fellowship (Susan Johnson) 
  4th Monday at 2:30 PM 
 

Finance  
  3rd Monday at 6 PM 
 

Member Care (Susan Johnson) 
  3rd Sunday at 12 PM 
 

Mission Outreach   (Pat Clements) 
 1st Thursday at 5:30 PM 
 

Pastor Nominating Committee (PNC) 
(Carol Scott & Rob Durham) 
 Mondays at 6:00 PM 
 

Properties (Michael Skrobarczyk) 
  2nd Monday at 6 PM 
 

Staff Oversight  
 *vary 
 

Stewardship (Pat Wolter)  
 *Vary 
 

Technology  (Rob Durham)  
 *vary 
 

Worship  (Elaine Schroeder) 
  1st Tuesday at 6:00   

** Please note times and dates of events /meetings are subject to 
change —  please double-check with event leader to verify.  

The following activities are on a short summer break: 

Children and Youth Sunday School, Book Discussion 

Group, Choir and Handbell Rehearsals  



CHURCH OFFICE HOURS 
Monday - Thursday  9AM  - 1PM 
Email: Parkway@parkwaypc.org 

Prayer Concerns Please submit prayer concerns to Joan Salazar, (361)816-
5010 or joan.salazar@att.net.  Contact the church office if you would like to 
receive the prayer chain emails or if your email address needs to be updated.   

Marge Prichard 
Judy Braselton 
Nadine Erekson 
Mary Jane Hamilton 
David Hattox 
Ron Musfeldt    
Jeana Lipstreu 
Geneva Adkins 

Carlene Schleider 
Marian Farmer  

Ray Cross 
Molly Mauldin 
Mary Yankee 

 Family of Sid Smith 
 

Contact Pat Clements (361) 658-2174  
to sign up or for more information. 

LOAVES & FISHES | Metro Ministries 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Parkway has a volunteer  
helper scheduled every Friday, 
for the 5 PM to 6 PM dinner 
service, and yes, additional 
volunteers would be most  
welcome. A food handlers 
permit is required, but it can 
be done online.  

PERIODICAL 
POSTAGE PAID 
Permit #389100 

CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 

P
r

e
s

b
y

t
e

r
ia

n
 C

h
u

r
c

h
 

3
7
0
7
 S

a
n
ta

 F
e
  

 P
h
o
n
e
: (3

6
1
) 8

5
2
-7

3
4
9
 

C
o
rp

u
s C

h
risti, T

X
 7

8
4
1
1
-1

3
2
5
  

F
a
x
: (3

6
1
) 8

5
2
-6

3
2
6
 

w
w

w
.P

a
rk

w
a
y
P
C
.o

rg
 

P
a
rk

w
a
y
@

P
a
rk

w
a
y
P
C
.o

rg
 

P
A

R
K

W
A

Y
 

The NEWSLETTER   USPS 389-100 
Published weekly except Christmas week by 
Parkway Presbyterian Church, 3707 Santa 
Fe, Corpus Christi, TX 78411-1325. POST-
MASTER:  Send corrections to 3707 Santa 
Fe, Corpus Christi, TX, 78411-1325. 

 

El Divino Clothes Closet Collecting gently used clothes, handbags, belts and 

backpacks for El Divino Salvador. Help us fill their clothes closet to benefit 

those in need in the community. For your convenience a collection box is set 

up in the narthex. **Only looking for warm weather clothes, please. 

Medical Equipment Closet 

If you have equipment to donate or need to borrow equipment, please 

give us a call!  

Izzy's Food Pantry Donate money or food to help local college students suf-

fering from food insecurity. A food collection box is set up in the narthex or 

go to  https://onrealm.org/parkwaypc/give/Izzys to donate to the fund. 

mailto:Parkway@parkwaypc.org
mailto:joan.salazar@att.net?subject=Prayer%20Chain
https://onrealm.org/parkwaypc/give/Izzys

