PARKWAY THE NEWSLETTER Vol. 59, No. 6

Please Join Us June 29th — Congregational Meeting and Reception following Worship Service A congregational meeting will be held at the end of worship on



A congregational meeting will be held at the end of worship on **Sunday, June 29th** for the purpose of hearing the full report of the PNC and with the intent of calling The Reverend Matthew Morse as the full-time installed pastor at Parkway Presbyterian Church.

Reverend Morse has been examined and accepted into membership of Mission Presbytery by the Commission on Ministry and they have approved his terms of call. If approved by the congregation, Reverend Morse will preach his first service here on August 17th.

Please plan to stay for a reception in Fellowship Hall following worship service to visit with Reverend Morse and his family. Cookies and punch will be served.

Back to School Project

On June 29th the Mission Outreach Committee will begin doing sign ups in the narthex so the Parkway family can help Sophia Montemayor's Presbyterian Children's Homes and Services' 32 students have the supplies they will need for the beginning of school. In addition to the sign ups in the narthex, this week you can use <u>SignUp Genius</u> and select the student or students you wish to sponsor. Please watch for email blasts about how you can help with this very important annual project. Your generosity and participation have always made this endeavor a success.





Clements Family Roberta Dohse Lessie Hoffman Susan Johnson Barbara Leal Molly Mauldin Anne Mosiman Sarah Norris Esther Read Salon Salon Carlene Schleider Joyce Wilcox Marilynn Yankee

The raffle prizes were beautiful, and creative. What a treasure trove of talent in our Parkway family members, and friends of Parkway!

A tremendous thank you to all of you wonderful purchasers of raffle tickets and those who made monetary donations. The raffle prizes went home with some very happy winners.

Thanks to your big hearts, and willingness to send support out into the world to folks you're likely never to get to meet face-to-face, the Guatemala Mission Trip Team will be able to provide substantial, extra support for the work of Hope Academy Girls' School, Hogar Miguel Magone, and Hogar Maria. A total of \$1,930 was raised through the raffle and donations. The Team will be able to take this money to be used for special needs that they encounter while on their trip. In the past this has included replacement of a wom-out washing machine at the Hogar, flooring for the new youth training center, materials for essential facility upkeep at the children's homes and girls' school, such as paint and replacement windows, and food and medical supplies for the children's homes. The Mission Outreach Committee and the Guatemala Mission Team will be keeping the Parkway Community up to date on plans as we go through the next few months.



Peace, The Mission Outreach Committee

*

Save the Date:

Dear Friends ... Members of a Presbyterian Church

It's been a while since we had a cluster Fall Gathering of Presbyterian Women but you need wait no longer. On Saturday, **August 16**, **2025 at 9:30 a.m.** we will gather at El Divino Salvador PC for fun, fellowship, Bible Study, Worship and of course good food. The ladies of El Divino Salvador PC graciously agreed to host us for this event. There is zero cost, all we want is your presence.

As the date draws nearer, I will send you more details about our Gathering. Hoping to see all of you in August.

Blessings to all, Liz Anzaldua and Barb Goodlock Corpus Christi Cluster Co-Leaders 2438 Belton St, Corpus Christi, TX 78416



Shelby's Corner—Announcement

Shelby has resigned her positon as Education and Mission Coordinator to focus on her full-time job, her family and furthering her education. We are so thankful for all Shelby's hard work here at Parkway. We wish her well and are thrilled to know she still considers Parkway her church home!





Our sincerest condolences to the family and friends of Sid Smith who passed away on June 17.

A memorial service for Sid Smith will be held September 6 at 2PM at Parkway Presbyterian Church.

Calendar of Events

July 1	6:00 6:00	Education Committee Meeting Worship Committee Meeting
July 3	5:30	Mission Outreach Committee Meeting
July 4		Office Closed to Observe Independence Day
July 6	11:00	Communion Sunday
July 14	6:00	Properties Committee Meeting
July 20	12:00	Member Care Committee Meeting
July 21	5:30 6:00	Ethel Poyner Evening Circle Finance Committee Meeting
July 28	2:30	Events and Fellowship Committee Meeting

Monthly Recurring Committee Meetings	Weekly Recurring Meetings	
Education (Windy Baker) 1st Tuesday at 6 PM	Tuesdays 11:30 AM WOW—Ladies Bible Study	
Events & Fellowship (Susan Johnson) 4th Monday at 2:30 PM	Zoom only — contact Joan Salazar with questions	
<u>Finance</u> 3rd Monday at 6 PM	7:00 PM Sweet Adelines/ Sparkling City Chorus	
<u>Member Care (</u> Susan Johnson) 3rd Sunday at 12 PM	Wednesdays 9:30 AM Staff Meeting	
Mission Outreach (Pat Clements) 1st Thursday at 5:30 PM		
<u>Pastor Nominating Committee (PNC)</u> <u>(</u> Carol Scott & Rob Durham) Mondays at 6:00 PM	The following activities are on a short summer break: Children and Youth Sunday School, Book Discussion Group, Choir and Handbell Rehearsals	
Properties (Michael Skrobarczyk) 2nd Monday at 6 PM		
<u>Staff Oversight</u> *vary		
<u>Stewardship</u> (Pat Wolter) *Vary		
<u>Technology</u> (Rob Durham) *vary	** Please note times and dates of events /meetings are subject to change — please double-check with event leader to verify.	
<u>Worship</u> (Elaine Schroeder) 1st Tuesday at 6:00		

Prayer Concerns Please submit prayer concerns to Joan Salazar, (361)816-5010 or <u>joan.salazar@att.net</u>. Contact the church office if you would like to receive the prayer chain emails or if your email address needs to be updated.

Marge Prichard Judy Braselton Nadine Erekson Mary Jane Hamilton David Hattox Ron Musfeldt Jeana Lipstreu Geneva Adkins



Carlene Schleider Marian Farmer Ray Cross Molly Mauldin Mary Yankee Family of Sid Smith

LOAVES & FISHES | Metro Ministries

Parkway has a volunteer helper scheduled every Friday, for the 5 PM to 6 PM dinner service, and yes, additional volunteers would be most welcome. A food handlers permit is required, but it can be done online.



Contact Pat Clements (361) 658-2174 to sign up or for more information.



Izzy's Food Pantry Donate money or food to help local college students suffering from food insecurity. A food collection box is set up in the narthex or go to <u>https://onrealm.org/parkwaypc/give/Izzys</u> to donate to the fund.



El Divino Clothes Closet Collecting gently used clothes, handbags, belts and backpacks for El Divino Salvador. Help us fill their clothes closet to benefit those in need in the community. For your convenience a collection box is set up in the narthex. **Only looking for warm weather clothes, please.



Medical Equipment Closet

If you have equipment to donate or need to borrow equipment, please give us a call!

CHURCH OFFICE HOURS Monday - Thursday 9AM - 1PM Email: Parkway@parkwaypc.org

THE NEWSLETTER USPS 389-100 Published weekly except Christmas week by Parkway Presbyterian Church, 3707 Santa Fe, Corpus Christi, TX, 78411-1325. POST-MASTER: Send corrections to 3707 Santa Fe, Corpus Christi, TX, 78411-1325.



PERIODICAL Permit #389100 CORPUS CHRISTI, TX TARIODICAL